

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA,
By and through its Attorney General,
JEFF LANDRY, et al.,

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity
as President of the United States; et al.,

DEFENDANTS.

Civ. No. 2:21-cv-1074-JDC-KK

PLAINTIFF STATES' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO STAY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
- INTRODUCTION 1
- BACKGROUND 1
- STANDARD OF REVIEW 3
- ARGUMENT 4
 - I. MOVANTS SUFFER NO IRREPARABLE HARM..... 4
 - A. The Executive Branch Suffers No Irreparable Harm From the Injunction of Unlawful Actions. 5
 - B. The Injunction Is Appropriately Tailored. 7
 - C. An Injunction Preventing Unlawful Executive Actions Does Not Impinge the Separation of Powers..... 8
 - D. Because the Working Group’s Ambit Is Inherently Unlawful, the Injunction Appropriately Prevents its Activities. 9
 - E. Any Harm to Movants Is Outweighed by Harms to Plaintiff States and to the Public Interest..... 9
 - II. DEFENDANTS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON APPEAL..... 10
 - A. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction. 11
 - B. Plaintiff States Established Multiple Independently Sufficient Grounds Upon Which the SC-GHG Estimates Are Unlawful. 14
 - C. The Injunction Is Appropriately Tailored to Address Plaintiff States’ Harms. 17
 - D. This Court Should Reject Movants’ Nothing-Equals-Something Argument..... 19
- CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz,
962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 17

Axiall Canada Inc. v. MECS Inc.,
2021 WL 6062356 (W.D. La. Apr. 8, 2021)..... 3, 19

BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) 10

Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius,
617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 15

Chamber of Com. of the United States of Am. v. Hugler,
2017 WL 1062444 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 20, 2017) 19

DeJoria v. Maghreb Petroleum Expl., S.A.,
935 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2019) 11

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 16

Doe #1 v. Trump,
957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020) 4, 7

El Paso Cty., Texas v. Trump,
982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020) 12

Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC,
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) 16

Leiva-Perez v. Holder,
640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) 3

Louisiana v. Biden,
543 F. Supp. 3d 388 (W.D. La. 2021)..... 17

Massachusetts v. E.P.A.,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 8

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 17

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab.,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)..... 15

Pac Legal Found. v. Council on Env’tl. Quality,
636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 13, 15

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) 3, 4

Republic of Ecuador v. Connor,
708 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2013) 5

Ruiz v. Estelle,
650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981) 19

State of La. v. Dep’t of Energy,
507 F. Supp. 1365 (W.D. La. 1981)..... 12

State v. Biden,
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) passim

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019) 16

Texas v. Biden,
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) 13

Texas v. United States,
14 F.4th 332 (5th Cir. 2021) 7

Texas v. United States,
24 F.4th 407 (5th Cir. 2021) 7

Texas v. United States,
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) 4

U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden,
2022 WL 594375 (5th Cir. Feb. 28, 2022) 4, 6, 9, 10

United States v. Johnson,
632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011) 16

United States v. Riccardi,
989 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2021) 15

Weingarten Realty Investors v. Miller,
661 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2011) 3

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright, et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (2021)..... 8

Dep’t of Energy, Proposed Rule, *Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Variable Refrigerant Flow Multi-Split Air Conditioners and Heat Pumps*, 87 Fed. Reg. 11335, 11348 (**Mar. 1, 2022**)..... 18
